APDS-9930
Digital Proximity and Ambient Light Sensor
Data Sheet
Description
The APDS-9930 provides digital ambient light sensing
(ALS), IR LED and a complete proximity detection system
in a single 8 pin package. The proximity function offers
plug and play detection to 100 mm (without front glass)

ID Device ID 0x12
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION
ID 7:0 Part number identification
0x39 = APDS-9930
Status Register (0x13)
The Status Register provides the internal status of the device. This register is read only.
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
STATUS Reserved Reserved PINT AINT Reserved Reserved PVALID AVALID 0x13
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION
Reserved 7:6 Reserved. Write as 0.
PINT 5 Proximity Interrupt. Indicates that the device is asserting a proximity interrupt.
AINT 4 ALS Interrupt. Indicates that the device is asserting an ALS interrupt.
Reserved 3:2 Reserved. Write as 0.
PVALID 1 PS Valid. Indicates that the PS has completed an integration cycle.
AVALID 0 ALS Valid. Indicates that the ALS Ch0/Ch1 channels have completed an integration cycle.
ALS Data Registers (0x14 − 0x17)
ALS Ch0 and CH1 data are stored as two 16-bit values. To ensure the data is read correctly, a two byte read I2C transaction
should be utilized with a read word protocol bit set in the command register. With this operation, when the lower byte
register is read, the upper eight bits are stored into a shadow register, which is read by a subsequent read to the upper
byte. The upper register will read the correct value even if additional ADC integration cycles end between the reading
of the lower and upper registers.
REGISTER ADDRESS BITS DESCRIPTION
Ch0DATAL 0x14 7:0 ALS Ch0 channel data low byte
Ch0DATAH 0x15 7:0 ALS Ch0 channel data high byte
Ch1DATAL 0x16 7:0 ALS Ch1 channel data low byte
Ch1DATAH 0x17 7:0 ALS Ch1 channel data high byte
Proximity DATA Register (0x18 − 0x19)
Proximity data is stored as a 16-bit value. To ensure the data is read correctly, a two byte read I2C transaction should be
utilized with a read word protocol bit set in the command register. With this operation, when the lower byte register is
read, the upper eight bits are stored into a shadow register, which is read by a subsequent read to the upper byte. The
upper register will read the correct value even if additional ADC integration cycles end between the reading of the lower
and upper registers.
REGISTER ADDRESS BITS DESCRIPTION
PDATAL 0x18 7:0 Proximity data low byte
PDATAH 0x19 7:0 Proximity data high byte
SUNSTAR传感与控制 http://www.sensor-ic.com/ TEL:0755-83376549 FAX:0755-83376182 E-MAIL:szss20@163.com
SUNSTAR自动化 http://www.sensor-ic.com/ TEL: 0755-83376489 FAX:0755-83376182 E-MAIL:szss20@163.com
24
Application Information: Hardware
The application hardware circuit for using implementing an ALS and Proximity system solution is quite simple with the
APDS-9930 and is shown in following figure. The 1 �F decoupling capacitors should be low ESR to reduce noise. It further
recommended to maximize system performance the use of power and ground planes is recommended in the PCB. If
mounted on a flexible circuit, the power and ground traces back to the PCB should be sufficiently wide enough to have
a low resistance, such as < 1 ohm.
GND
APDS-9930MCU SCL
GPIO
SDA
SCL
INT
SDA
LED K
LDR
LED A
VDD
VBUS VDD
1 �F
1 �F
10 k� 10 k� 10 k�
VBATT